

No. 21-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AIRLINES FOR AMERICA AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Patricia N. Vercelli
Riva Parker
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
1275 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004

Ishan K. Bhabha
Counsel of Record
Marc L. Warren
Laurel Raymond
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
ibhabha@jenner.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND ON THE COMMERCIAL AVIATION INDUSTRY	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Congress Has Recognized The Importance Of Arbitration For Labor Disputes In The Aviation Industry.....	9
A. The RLA Reflects A Congressional Preference For Arbitration Of Labor Disputes In The Aviation Industry	10
B. Expanding The FAA’s Transportation Worker Exemption Creates A Regulatory Gap Congress Did Not Intend.....	13
II. Clear And Uniform Rules Are Critical To Realizing The Benefits Of Arbitration For The Commercial Aviation Industry.....	15
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Test Injects Uncertainty Into The Industry And Creates An Exception That Swallows The Rule.....	17

B. This Court Should Adopt Petitioner's Interpretation Of § 1's Residual Clause	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen (General Committee of Adjustment, Central Region) v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Chicago River & Indiana Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	11
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	12
<i>Crooms v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	14
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Harper v. Amazon.com Services, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	12
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	10

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	10
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1374 (2021)	16, 17, 25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	9
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2794 (2021)	22
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
45 U.S.C. § 155	12
Railway Labor Act, Pub. L. No. 74-487, ch. 166, 49 Stat. 1189 (1936)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Airports in Georgia: Primary Commercial Airports in Georgia</i> , AirportFlyer.com, https://bit.ly/3rQD8Gk (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	8
Alaska Airlines, <i>Cities Served</i> , https://bit. ly/3KKQP26 (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)	7
Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <i>Air Carrier Financial Reports (Form 41 Financial Data)</i> , https://bit.ly/ 3KLLKTPD (last visited Jan. 27, 2022)	7

Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <i>Air Cargo Summary Data (All) October 2002-October 2021: Summary Table of Cargo Revenue Tons Enplaned</i> https://bit.ly/3G8lW4c (last visited Jan. 26, 2022).....	5
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Air Traffic by the Numbers</i> , https://bit.ly/3g2pees (last visited Jan. 26, 2022).....	5, 6
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Air Traffic by the Numbers</i> (Aug. 2020), https://bit.ly/3u5nRnG	6
Federal Aviation Administration, FAA APO-100, <i>Cost of Delay Estimates: 2019</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3KOws3W	11
Federal Aviation Administration, FAA <i>Aerospace Forecast, Fiscal Years 2021-2041</i> , https://bit.ly/3u3Z6Ij	4
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>The Economic Impact of Civil Aviation on the U.S. Economy</i> (Jan. 2020), https://bit.ly/3r4gvii	5, 6
Hawaiian Airlines, <i>North America</i> , https://bit.ly/3Ayekqm (last visited Jan. 26, 2022).....	8
IATA, <i>Aviation Safety</i> , https://bit.ly/3H50Chb (last visited Jan. 27, 2022)	7
JetBlue, <i>Destinations: United States</i> , https://bit.ly/3G5PGP9 (last visited Jan. 26, 2022).....	8

Midway Airport, (@fly2midway),
Instagram, <https://bit.ly/340zce7> (last
visited Jan. 27, 2022).....22

Southwest Media, *System Map*,
<https://bit.ly/3rVhReA> (revised June
2021).....7

United, *Newsroom Corporate Fact sheet*,
<https://bit.ly/32D3SkY> (last visited Jan.
26, 2022).....8

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. and World
Population Clock*, [https://bit.ly/
3HcS5bZ](https://bit.ly/3HcS5bZ) (last visited Jan. 26, 2022)4

Greg Wolf, *Ted Stevens Anchorage
International Airport Serves the World*,
Alaska Business (Feb. 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3u0TXkv>.....23
